

Court of Appeals No. 72914-4-I
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONCEPCION WHITTENBURGE
Petitioner-Appellant

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES

Respondant-Appellee,

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Guidance to Justice Law Firm, PLLC
2320 130th Avenue Suite E-250
Bellevue, WA 98005
Phone: (425) 818.8077
Facsimile (425) 903.3733

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 MAR 13 PM 1:37

Table of Contents

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

**B. INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES RELATED TO
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

D. ARGUMENT..... 2

 1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO
 ENTER A JUDGMENT BECAUSE IT LACKED PERSONAL
 JURISDICTION AND THE ISSUES WERE MOOT..... 2

 a. Personal Jurisdiction..... 2

 b. Mootness..... 3

 2. THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN
 VACATED BECAUSE IT IS VOID. 6

**E. WHITTENBURGE IS ENTITLED TO COSTS ON
APPEAL 7**

F. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 350, 662 P.2d 845 (1983).....	3
<i>Mead Sch. Dist. v. Mead Education Ass'n</i> , 85 Wn.2d 278, 534 P.2d (1975).....	3
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 7, 448 P.2d 490 (1968).....	7
<i>Hansen v. West Coast Wholesale Drug Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 825, 826-27, 289 P.2d 718 (1955).....	4
<i>Harbor Lands LP v. City of Blaine</i> , 146 Wn. App. 589, 592, 191 P.3d 1282 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 448, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Powell</i> , 84 Wn. App. 432, 437, 927 P.2d 1154 (Ct. App. Div. 3 1996).....	2
<i>Picardo v. Peck</i> , 95 Wash. 474, 475, 164 P.65 (1917).....	3
<i>Sorensen v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d 512 (1972)	6
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , No. 70414-1-I (Ct. App.Div. I Dec. 29, 2014).....	6

United States Supreme Court Case

<i>Vanderbilt v. Vanderbilt</i> , 354 U.S. 416, 418 (1957).....	2
---	---

Rules

Civil Rule 60 (b)(9).....	5
Civil Rule 60(b)(8).....	5
CR 11.....	6
RAP 18.9.....	6
RAP 2.5(a)(1).....	2
RCW 74.08.080(3).....	6
